Pursuant to the Writ of Summons and Statement of Claim, LFE claimed the following from Shapadu and
LTLR:

(i)	 The amount outstanding of RM1,049,318.77 to be jointly or severally paid;

(ii)	 The amount outstanding of RM5,641,270.62 to be paid by Shapadu;

(iii)	 The amount outstanding of RM78,237.00 to be paid by LTLR;

(iv)	 Interest at the rate of 5% per annum from the date of filing Writ of Summons until the date of full and
final settlement;

(v)	 Costs on solicitors and client basis; and

(vi)	O ther and/or further reliefs as the Honourable Court deems fit and just.

	 The next Case Management is fixed on 10 May 2024 for parties to update status of pleadings.

LFE CORPORATION BERHAD
Registration No.: 200201011680 (579343-A)

ANNUAL REPORT 2023 115

Notes to the Financial Statements

(cont’d)

37.	 Comparative Figures

	 The presentation and classification of items in the current year’s financial statements have been consistent with
that of the previous year except for the following items that have been reclassified to conform with the current
year’s presentation:

				   As previously
				   reported	 Reclassification	 As restated
				   RM	 RM	 RM

=
Group
Statement of financial position
  as at 31 December 2023 (extract)
Non-Current Assets
  Inventories			   –	 1,313,631	 1,313,631

Current Assets
  Inventories			   25,488,605	 (1,313,631)	 24,174,974
 O ther investments			   –	 11,767,441	 11,767,441
  Fixed deposit with a licensed bank		  12,767,441	 (11,767,441)	 1,000,000

Statement of cash flow
  as at 31 December 2023 (extract)

Cash Flows From Operating Activities
  Fair value change on financial assets
    at fair value through profit and loss		  –	 (179,352)	 (179,352)
  Interest income			   (184,397)	 179,352	 (5,045)
  Inventories			   (25,136,165)	 1,313,631	 (23,822,534)
  Interest received			   184,397	 (179,352)	 5,045

Cash Flows From Investing Activities
  Purchase of land held for development		  –	 (1,313,631)	 (1,313,631)
  Net changes in other investments		  –	 (1,902,239)	 (1,902,239)

Cash Flows From Financing Activities
  Increase in fixed deposit pledged		  –	 (1,000,000)	 (1,000,000)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end
  of the financial year
  Fixed deposit with a licensed bank		  12,767,441	 (11,767,441)	 1,000,000
  Fixed deposit pledged with a licensed bank	 –	 (1,000,000)	 (1,000,000)

LFE CORPORATION BERHAD
Registration No.: 200201011680 (579343-A)

ANNUAL REPORT 2023116

Notes to the Financial Statements

(cont’d)

37.	 Comparative Figures (cont’d)

				   As previously
				   reported	 Reclassification	 As restated
				   RM	 RM	 RM

=
Company
Statement of financial position
  as at 31 December 2023 (extract)
Current Assets
 O ther investments			   –	 1,934,256	 1,934,256
  Fixed deposit with a licensed bank		  1,934,256	 (1,934,256)	 –

Statement of cash flow
  as at 31 December 2023 (extract)
Cash Flows From Operating Activities
  Fair value change on financial assets
    at fair value through profit and loss		  –	 (31,904)	 (31,904)

Cash Flows From Investing Activities
  Net changes in other investments		  –	 (1,934,256)	 (1,934,256)

Cash and cash equivalents at the
  end of the financial year
  Fixed deposit with a licensed bank		  1,934,256	 (1,934,256)	 –

38.	 Date of Authorisation for Issue

	 The financial statements of the Group and of the Company for the financial year ended 31 December 2023 were
authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors on 26 April 2024.

LFE CORPORATION BERHAD
Registration No.: 200201011680 (579343-A)

ANNUAL REPORT 2023 117

Analysis of
Shareholdings
As at 16 April 2024

Issued Paid-up Capital	 :	 RM134,983,258.640
Number of Issued Shares	 :	 1,108,629,032
Class of Shares	 :	O rdinary shares
Voting Rights	 :	O ne (1) vote per ordinary share held

ANALYSIS OF SHAREHOLDINGS

Size of Holdings